Judgment of the Court (Second Chamber) of 2 June 2022 (request for a preliminary ruling from the Østre Landsret — Denmark) — Ligebehandlingsnævnet, acting on behalf of A v HK/Danmark, HK/Privat

(Case C-587/20) (1)

(Reference for a preliminary ruling — Social policy — Equal treatment in employment and occupation — Prohibition of discrimination on grounds of age — Directive 2000/78/EC — Article 3(1)(a) and (d) — Scope — Post of elected sector convenor of an organisation of workers — Statutes of that organisation under which only members under the age of 60 or 61 on the date of the election are eligible to stand as sector convenor)

(2022/C 284/04)

Language of the case: Danish

Referring court

Østre Landsret

Parties to the main proceedings

Applicant: Ligebehandlingsnævnet, acting on behalf of A

Defendants: HK/Danmark, HK/Privat

Intervener: Fagbevægelsens Hovedorganisation

Operative part of the judgment

Article 3(1)(a) and (d) of Council Directive 2000/78/EC of 27 November 2000 establishing a general framework for equal treatment in employment and occupation must be interpreted as meaning that an age limit laid down in the statutes of an organisation of workers for eligibility to stand as sector convenor of that organisation falls within the scope of that directive.

(1) OJ C 44, 8.2.2021.

Judgment of the Court (Third Chamber) of 2 June 2022 (request for a preliminary ruling from the Landesgericht Korneuburg — Austria) — JR v Austrian Airlines AG

(Case C-589/20) (1)

(Reference for a preliminary ruling — Air transport — Montreal Convention — Article 17(1) — Liability of air carriers for death or injury sustained by passengers — Concept of 'accident' causing death or injury — Bodily injury suffered during disembarkation — Article 20 — Exoneration of air carrier from liability — Concept of 'damage suffered caused or contributed to by the negligence or other wrongful act or omission of that injured passenger' — Fall of passenger not holding on to the handrail of a mobile disembarkation stairway)

(2022/C 284/05)

Language of the case: German

Referring court

Landesgericht Korneuburg

Parties to the main proceedings

Applicant: JR

Defendant: Austrian Airlines AG